

No. 22-1954

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

INGE BERGE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GLOUCESTER;  
BEN LUMMIS, in his individual capacity;  
ROBERTA A. EASON, in her individual capacity; and  
STEPHANIE DELISI, in her individual capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, INC., AND THE NEW ENGLAND FIRST  
AMENDMENT COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Alexandra Arnold (1st Cir. No. 1205706)  
Ruth A. Bourquin (1st Cir. No. 13282)  
Matthew R. Segal (1st Cir. No. 1151872)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.  
One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 482-3170  
aarnold@aclum.org  
rbourquin@aclum.org  
msegal@aclum.org

**March 2, 2023**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Interests of Amici Curiae .....	3
Background .....	4
Argument.....	8
I. Berge’s publication of his video was constitutionally protected. ....	8
A. The First Amendment protects the right to publish information on matters of public concern.....	8
B. The right to publish may be subject to a narrow exception where the publisher broke a law that prohibits recording, and that law withstands First Amendment scrutiny.....	11
C. Berge’s publication of his video is protected by the First Amendment because it is on a matter of public concern, and he did not violate any law against recording it.....	15
II. Berge’s right to publish was clearly established at the time of publication. ....	17
A. Controlling case law provided fair and clear warning that threatening Berge with legal action under the Massachusetts wiretap statute if he did not “immediately remove” his recording, which was made in violation of no law, was contrary to the First Amendment. ....	18
B. Broader, clearly established Constitutional principles also provided such notice. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1971) .....	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	8, 15
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	1, 8, 10
<i>Curtatone v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , 487 Mass. 655 (2021) .....	15
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	17
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	19
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	14

*Glik v. Cunniffe*,  
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....passim

*Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.*,  
297 U.S. 233 (1936) ..... 1, 8

*Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff*,  
707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) .....21

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....20

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....18, 20, 21

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....14

*Jean v. Massachusetts State Police*,  
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....passim

*Landmark Comm’ns, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
435 U.S. 829 (1978) ..... 2, 10

*Lovell v. City of Griffin*,  
303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....8

*Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t*,  
731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 1, 8

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....8

*Near v. Minnesota*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931) ..... 1, 8

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976) ..... 1, 8, 9

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 1, 7, 8

*New York Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers)*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....1, 2, 8, 21

*Nisselson v. Lermout*,  
469 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2006).....4

*Norris v. Cape Elizabeth School Dist.*,  
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

*Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Oklahoma Cnty. Dist. Ct.*,  
 430 U.S. 308 (1977) ..... 1, 8

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....21

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*,  
 402 U.S. 415 (1971) ..... 1, 8, 9

*Plumbhoff v. Rickard*,  
 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....17

*Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins*,  
 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....4

*Schneider v. New Jersey*,  
 308 U.S. 147 (1939) ..... 1, 7, 8

*Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.*,  
 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....passim

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....15

*Trans-Spec Truck Service, Inc. v. Caterpillar Inc.*,  
 524 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2008).....4

*United States v. Aguilar*,  
 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....20

*United States v. Lanier*,  
 520 U.S. 259 (1997) ..... 17, 21

*White v. Pauly*,  
 580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....17

*Wood v. Strickland*,  
 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....17

*Zieper v. Metzinger*,  
 62 F. App’x. 383 (2d Cir. 2003).....21

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99 ..... 3, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 7
